

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. PERMITTING CAFA REMOVAL OF A LAWSUIT FILED BY A STATE OFFENDS NO NOTION OF FEDERALISM OR STATE SOVEREIGNTY	7
II. NO BASIS EXISTS TO STRICTLY CONSTRUE CAFA OR OTHER FEDERAL REMOVAL STATUTES	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10, 11, 12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3, 4
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809).....	10
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	17
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on reh’g</i> , 623 F.3d 118 (2010)	1
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419 (1793)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 18 U.S. (18 How.) 331 (1855)	10
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	17
<i>Huber, Hunt, & Nichols, Inc. v.</i> <i>Architectural Stone Co.</i> , 625 F.2d 22 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816)	9
<i>McKinney v. Bd. of Trustees</i> <i>of Mayland Cmty. Coll.</i> , 955 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v.</i> <i>Magnolia Marine Transp. Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Regents of Univ. of Calif. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	13

	Page(s)
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	18
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013)	1
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	9
<i>Wecker v. Nat’l Enameling & Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907)	20
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v.</i> <i>CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011)	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. III	7, 11, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XI	13
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441	17
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-21-1, <i>et seq.</i>	3

	Page(s)
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-1, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 12, 1 Stat. 73	8, 9
Judiciary Act of 1887 24 Stat. 552 (Mar. 3, 1887)	15, 16, 17
Jurisdiction and Removal Act of 1875 18 Stat. 470 (Mar. 3, 1875)	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
151 Cong. Rec. H723-01 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005)	19
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS, ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1854)	8, 12
S. Rep. 109-14, 109th Cong. 1st Sess., (Feb. 28, 2005)	18
Scott Haiber, <i>Removing the Bias Against Removal</i> , 53 Cath. U. L. Rev. 609 (2004).....	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 80 (Alexander Hamilton).....	8
